
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 30 August 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Alan Seldon 
 Councillor Polly Andrews  

 Councillor Toni Fagan  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  30 AUGUST 2019 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: 'RNCB, THE 
POINT 4 AND GARDNER HALL, VENNS LANE, HEREFORD. HR1 1DT  
CALLED BY HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL AS THE LICENSING 
AUTHORITY' - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 44 

 To consider an application for a review of a premises licence in respect of: 
‘RNCB, The Point 4 & Gardner Hall, Venns Lane, Hereford. HR1 1DT called 
by Herefordshire Council as the Licensing Authority. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ informati
[...]
nt addresses committee 

Members of committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

9





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer 01432 261761 

 

Meeting: 

 

Licensing sub committee 

Meeting date: 30 August 2019 

Title of report: Review of a premises licence in respect of: 

‘RNCB, The Point 4 and Gardner Hall, Venns 

Lane, Hereford. HR1 1DT  called by 

Herefordshire Council as the Licensing 

Authority’ - Licensing Act 2003  

Report by: Licensing Technical Officer 

 

Classification 
 
Open 
 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

 
Wards Affected 

Holmer 
 

Purpose 

To consider an application for a review of a premises licence in respect of: ‘RNCB, The Point 

4 & Gardner Hall, Venns Lane, Hereford. HR1 1DT called by Herefordshire Council as the 

Licensing Authority. 

Recommendation 

That: 

The sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate 
weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The Licensing Authority’s application for the review, 

 The guidance issued to local authorities under the Licensing Act 2003,  

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
and 

 The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy. 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer 01432 261761 

 

 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the committee in relation to the Review: 

 the modification of the conditions of the premises licence; 

 the exclusion of any licensable activities from the scope of the licence; 

 the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 

 the suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and 

 the revocation of the licence. 
 

2. Where the authority takes a step mentioned in bullet point 1 and 2 above it may 
provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not 
exceeding three months) as it may specify. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

3. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003.  

Key Considerations 

4. The licensing authority must take into account any relevant representations made. 

Relevant representations are those that: 

5.  

 relate to one or more of the licensing objectives; 

 have not been withdrawn; and 

 are made by the premises licence holder, a responsible authority or an 

interested party  

 
6. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Herefordshire Council as the Licensing Authority 

Agent Not applicable 

Type of 

application: 

Review 

Date received: 

12 July 2019 

28 Days consultation  ended 

8 August 2019 

 
  Summary of Application 

 

7. The application for the review is attached (appendix 1) 

8. Copies of the application were sent to the premise licence holder and responsible 
authorities. 

9. In brief the Licensing Authority’s grounds for the review are: 
On the evening of Saturday 29th June 2019 the Out of Hours Noise team which 
included the principal licensing officer witnessed noise emanating for the premises 
[Gardner Hall] which constituted a statutory nuisance”. 

12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer 01432 261761 

 
 

Premises History 

10. The premises licence covers the buildings Point 4 and Gardner Hall and was granted 

in August 2011. 

11. Since being licensed Gardner Hall  has been subjected to noise complaints. 
 
12. Within the review consultation period an application for a minor variation was received 

The minor variation requests Gardner Hall to be de-licenced. On grant of the minor 
variation only Point4 will be subject to a premises licence. 

 
Current Licence 

 

13. The current licence (appendix 2) authorises the following licensable activities during 

 the hours shown: 

 

Plays; Films; Live Music; Recorded Music; Performance of Dance; Activity Like Music 
or Dance; 
 
Monday - Sunday 09:00-24:00 
 
Indoor Sporting Events 
 
Monday - Sunday 08:30-23:30 
 

 Supply/Sale of Alcohol 

Monday - Sunday 11:00-24:00 

 

14. The licence is subject to a number of conditions.  

 

Circumstances leading to the review 

 

15. On Saturday 29th June 2019 the Principal Licensing Officer was part of the Out of 
Hours noise team together with an Environmental Health Officer. They received a 
number of complaints from residents of Admirals Close, Hereford. Admirals Close is 
to the south of Gardner Hall and in close proximity to the rear grounds of Gardner 
Hall. 

 
16. The officers who attended could see that there was a function taking place and that 

the doors and windows to the rear of Gardner Hall were open. They could hear loud 
music coming from the premises [Gardner Hall] and also could hear people laughing 
and shouting.  The terminal hour for Licensable Activities was midnight but the music 
continued to play. At 00:07 the DJ was heard to say OK just one more and proceeded 
to playing ‘Sweet Caroline’. From their investigation both officers were satisfied that a 
Statutory Noise Nuisance took place and a Notice will be served concerning this in 
relation to this.” 

. 
17. As a result this review was launched. 

 
Summary of Representations 

 

18. One (1) representation has been received from the responsible authorities (Trading 
Standards) and this has been agreed by the premises licence holder. The 

13



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer 01432 261761 

representation can be found at Appendix 3. 
 
19. Four (4) public 
[...]
hedule 5 gives a right of appeal which states: 

 Decision to grant premises licence or impose conditions etc. 
 

  (1)  This paragraph applies where a licensing authority grants a premises licence 
under section 18. 

(2)  The holder of the licence may appeal against any decision— 
(a)  to impose conditions on the licence under subsection (2)(a) or (3)(b) 

of that section, or 
(b)  to take any step mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section 

(exclusion of licensable activity or refusal to specify person as 
premises supervisor). 

(3)  Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the 
application desires to contend— 
(a)  that the licence ought not to have been granted, or 
(b)  that, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have 

imposed different or additional conditions, or to have taken a step 
mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section, 

 he may appeal against the decision. 
(4)  In sub-paragraph (3) “relevant representations” has the meaning given in 

section 18(6).  
 

34. Appeals should be made to the Magistrates Court and must be made within 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of 
the decision appealed against. 

 

Risk Management 
 
35. There is little risk associated with the decision at this time as the legislation allows a 

right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within a period of 21 days of being notified of 
the decision in writing.  

15



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer 01432 261761 

Consultees 

36 All responsible authorities and members of the public living within Herefordshire.  

Appendices 

Appendix 1 - Application for the review of the premises licence 
Appendix 2 - Current Premises Licence 
Appendix 3 - Trading Standards Representations 
Appendix 4 - Public representations 

 
Background Papers 

None  

 

16



17



18



19



20


[...]
le)  
 
Registered Number: 1747998 

 
Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises 
licence authorises the supply of alcohol  
 
Christopher Combe 
18 Stretton Close 
Hereford  
HR4 0QN 
 

 
Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol  
 
Licence Number – PL1579 
Issuing Authority – Herefordshire Council 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

26

http://intranet/homepage.asp


 
 

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 
PO Box 233, Blue School House, Hereford, HR1 2ZB 

 
 

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions  
 
Irresponsible Drinks Promotions 
1.   (1)   The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, 

arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.  
(2)  In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following 

activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the 
sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises—  
(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or 

encourage, individuals to—  
(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or 

supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the 
responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or  

(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);  
(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or 

discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a 
manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;  

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or 
reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours o
[...]
e.asp


 
 

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 
PO Box 233, Blue School House, Hereford, HR1 2ZB 

 
 

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is 
available to customers on the premises; and  

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of 
alcohol to be sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available. 

 
Below Cost Price 
 A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the 
premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.  
 
 
Mandatory conditions where licence authorises supply of alcohol 
No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence-  

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the 
premises licence, or 

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal 
licence or his personal licence is suspended. 

Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who 
holds a personal licence. 
 
Door supervision 
Each individual required to carry out a security activity must be licensed by the Security Industry 
Authority 
 
Mandatory condition: exhibition of films 
 

Admission of children to the exhibition of any film must be restricted in accordance with any 
recommendation made by the film classification body or that body specified in the licence unless  

(a) the film classification body is not specified in the licence, or 

(b) the relevant licensing authority has notified the holder of the licence that this 
subsection applies to the film in question 

admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation made by that 
licensing authority 
 
In this section-  
"children" means persons aged under 18; and 
"film classification body" means the person or persons designated as the authority under section 
4 of the Video Recordings Act 1984 (c.39) (authority to determine suitability of video works for 
classification . 
 
Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule  

Licensing conditions 
 
General 
In order to promote licensing objectioves the use of all licensed areas included in this Licence will 
be resitricted as follows: 
The point4: Licensed areas will be used by college staff and students, members of the Point4, 
private hirers and their guests plus members of the public. 
Gardner Hall: Licensed areas will be used by college staff plus private hirers and their guests. 
 

28

http://intranet/homepage.asp


 
 

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 
PO Box 233, Blue School House, Hereford, HR1 2ZB 

 
 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
The DPS and all other staff shall ensure that no open vessels are taken off the premises by 
customers. 
 
The DPS will employ SIA door staff on a risk assessed basis. The Premises Licence Holder or 
DPS or a person nominated by them in writing for the purpose, shall maintain a copy of the risk 
assessment and a register of door supervisors which shall be kept on the premises stating the 
names and addresses of the door supervisors, their badge numbers and shall be signed by the 
door supervisor as they commence and conclude duty. The risk assessment and register shall be 
made available on demand for inspection by an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of 
the Licensing Act 2003), or the Police or an authorised officer of the SIA. 
 
Late evening/Night Security Personnel will patrol the licensed areas and are licensed viewers of 
the Campus CCTV system which will record any infringment of licensing objectives. 
 
An incident log must be kept at the premises, and made immediately available on request to an 
‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or the Police, which 
must record the following: 
 (a) all crimes reported to the venue 
 (b) all ejections of patrons 
 (c) any complaints received 
 (d) any incidents of disorder 
 (e) seizures of drugs or offensive weapons 
 (f) any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning equipment 
 (g) any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
 (h) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
 
Toughened/Polycarbonate/plastic containers shall be used at all times when the premises 
operate for licensable activities. (Bistro, Bar and Terrace only). All drinks will be dispensed and 
served in toughened/polycarbonate/plastic containers (Bistro, Bar and Terrace only). 
 
The DPS shall successfully complete the BIIAB NCPLH level 2 (or recognised equivalent) 
 
All bar staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in Responsible alcohol retailing to the 
minimum standard of BIIAB level 1 or any other training recognised and agreed with trading 
standards. (All existing staff shall be trained within one month of the date that this condition 
appears on this licence. All new staff shall be trained within one month of taking up employed. All 
staff shall be re-trained six monthly thereafter. Training records shall be kept on the premises 
which shall show the name of the training course attended, the date of the training, the name of 
the person undertaking the training and shall be produced to the police or an ‘authorised person’ 
(as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) on demand. 
 
All existing staff shall be trained within one month of the date this condition appears on this 
licence. All new staff shall be trained within one month of taking up employed. All staff shall be re-
trained six monthly thereafter. The training shall included: 
  Drugs Awareness 
  Conflict resolution 
  Selling to under age person 
  Selling to drunks 
 
Training records shall be kept on the premises which shall show the area of training covered, the 
date of the training, the name of the person and shall be signed by the trainer and trainee. This 
shall be produced to the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 
[...]
 ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the 
Licensing Act 2003) or the Police.  
 
Live or Recorded music shall be restricted to the area marked on the premises plan. 
 
Any speaker within the premises shall be directed away from any residential property 
 
No external area at the premises shall be used for licensable activities after 23:00 hrs 
 
Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall be displayed at all exits 
to the premises requesting the public to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the 
premises and the area quietly. 
 
Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall be displayed at all exits 
to any beer garden, patio area, smoking area or similar, requesting the public to respect the 
needs of local residents and to be quiet.  
 
No waste such as bottles or refuse shall be placed outside the premises between 2200hrs and 
0700hrs 
 
 
Protection of Children 
 
The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written down and kept at 
the premises. The policy shall be produced on demand of an authorised person’ (as defined by 
Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or the police. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not 
less than 32 font bold) shall also be displayed at all entrances to the premises as well as at, at 
least one location behind any bar advertising the scheme operated.  
 
No adult entertainment or services or activities must take place at the premises (Adult 
Entertainment includes, but is not restricted to, such entertainment or services which would 
generally include topless bar staff, striptease, lap-table, or pole-dancing, performances involving 
feigned violence or horrific incidents, feigned or actual sexual acts or fetishism, or entertainment 
involving strong and offensive language).  
 
All staff employed by RNC Enterprises must be CRB checked. 
 
 
 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
None 
 
Annex 4 - Plans  
As attached 
 
 

31

http://intranet/homepage.asp


 
 

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 
PO Box 233, Blue School House, Hereford, HR1 2ZB 

 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
Part B - Premises licence summary  

 
Premises licence number- PR01499 (App to Vary Premise DPS) 
 
Premises details 
  
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
Royal National College for the Blind 
The Point 4 and Gardner Hall 
Venns Lane 
Hereford 
HR1 1DT 
 
Telephone number:  01432 376365 

 
Where the licence is time limited the dates 
Not applicable 
 

 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence  
PLAYS (Indoors) 
FILMS  (Indoors) 
INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS  
LIVE MUSIC (Indoors)  
RECORDED MUSIC (Indoors) 
PERFORMANCE OF DANCE (Indoors)  
ACTIVITY LIKE MUSIC/DANCE (Indoors) 
FACILITY FOR MAKING MUSIC (Indoors) 
FACILITIES FOR DANCING (Indoors) 
SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL (for consumption on the premises) 
 

 
 
The opening hours of the premises  
 
Monday - Sunday 07:00-00:30 
 

 
Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 
 
Royal National College Enterprises 
Royal National College For The Blind 
College Road 
Hereford 
Herefordshire 
HR1 1EB 
 

 

32

http://intranet/homepage.asp


 
 

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 
PO Box 233, Blue School House, Hereford, HR1 2ZB 

 
 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 
 
On the premises 
 

 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)  
 
Registered Number: / Not applicable 
 

 
Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of 
alcohol  
 
Christopher Combe 
 

 
 
State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 
 
The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy 
 
No adult entertainment or services or activities must take place at the premises 
 

 
 

33

http://intranet/homepage.asp




Dear Licensing 

With reference to the review raised Trading Standards have put forward the 
recommended cnditions in relation to the protection of children from harm.  

1. All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in responsible alcohol
retailing to the minimum standard of BIIAB level 1 or any equivalent training
course within 1 month of commencing employment at the premises. Where
there are existing staff this training shall be completed within 3 months of the
date that this condition first appears on the licence. No person shall be
authorised to sell or supply alcohol until this training is completed.  Refresher
training will be conducted at 12 monthly intervals.  Training records shall be
kept on the premises and produced to the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as
defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading
Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand.

2. A written or electronic register of refusals will be kept including a description of
the people who have been unable to provide required identification to prove
their age. Such records shall be kept for a period of 12 months. It will be
collected and reviewed on a weekly basis by the Designated Premises
Supervisor and produced to the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by
Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards
Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand.

3. The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written
down and kept at the premises. The policy shall be produced on demand of the
Police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act
2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire
Council.  Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold)
shall also be displayed at all entrances to the premises as well as at, at least
one location behind any sale area advertising the scheme operated.

Kind regards 

Trading Standards 

Appendix 3

35





Appendix 4

37



38



39



40



41



42



43




	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 Review of a premises licence in respect of: 'RNCB, The Point 4 and Gardner Hall, Venns Lane, Hereford. HR1 1DT  called by Herefordshire Council as the Licensing Authority' - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application for the review of the premises licence
	Appendix 2 - Current Premises Licence
	Premises licence number - PR01499 (App to Vary Premise DPS)
	Part 1 - Premises details
	Part 2
	Premises licence number- PR01499 (App to Vary Premise DPS)

	Premises details

	Appendix 3 - Trading Standards Representations
	Appendix 4 - Public Representations
	Public rep 1
	public rep 2
	Public rep 3
	Public rep 4







Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Friday 30 August 2019 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor Alan Seldon (chairperson) 
 Councillors: Polly Andrews and Toni Fagan 
 

  
Officers: Emma Bowell, Alice McAlpine and Fred Spriggs 

43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

44. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made by members of the committee. 
 
The legal advisor to the committee stated that she had acted for Herefordshire Council 
on the purchase of property off Venns Lane, Hereford that included Gardner Hall. She 
had had no further involvement with the site.  
 

46. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: 'RNCB, THE POINT 4 AND 
GARDNER HALL, VENNS LANE, HEREFORD. HR1 1DT  CALLED BY 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL AS THE LICENSING AUTHORITY' - LICENSING ACT 
2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub committee from the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the supplement issued on 30 August 2019. 
         
Prior to making their decision, the members heard from Emma Bowell, Technical 
Licensing Officer, Fred Spriggs on behalf of the Licensing Authority as the applicant for 
the review and the designated premises supervisor. 
 
The Licensing Authority explained the reasons for requesting the review of the premises 
licence, namely that: 
• Since the licence was granted in August 2011 the premises, specifically that part 

known as Gardner Hall, had been subjected to noise complaints; 
• On Saturday 29 June 2019, the out of hours noise team received a number of 

complaints from residents of Admirals Close, Hereford. The officers who attended 
were satisfied that a Statutory Noise Nuisance took place. 

 
The sub committee heard that an application to vary the licence had been received 
during the review period, which removed Gardner Hall from the licence. In view of this 
being approved, the Licensing Authority was satisfied that the objective of the review had 
been met.  
 



 

The designated premises supervisor addressed the sub committee and apologised for 
the nuisance that had occurred. He explained that following the removal of Gardner Hall 
from the licence the only licensable activity would be the running of the student bar at the 
Point 4 and this was not open to the public. External hirers would be required to arrange 
their own temporary event notice for any future events that involved licensable activities. 
 
DECISION 
 
The decision of the licensing sub committee was to allow the licence to remain in place 
with the variation as granted to remove Gardner Hall and subject to the conditions from 
Trading Standards as follows: 
 
1. All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in responsible alcohol 
retailing to the minimum standard of BIIAB level 1 or any equivalent training course 
within 1 month of commencing employment at the premises. Where there are existing 
staff this training shall be completed within 3 months of the date that this condition first 
appears on the licence. No person shall be authorised to sell or supply alcohol until this 
training is completed. Refresher training will be conducted at 12 monthly intervals. 
Training records shall be kept on the premises and produced to the police or an 
‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an 
authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand. 
 
2. A written or electronic register of refusals will be kept including a description of 
the people who have been unable to provide required identification to prove their age. 
Such records shall be kept for a period of 12 months. It will be collected and reviewed on 
a weekly basis by the Designated Premises Supervisor and produced to the police or an 
‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an 
authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand. 
 
3. The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written 
down and kept at the premises. The policy shall be produced on demand of the Police or 
an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act2003) or an 
authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council. Prominent, clear and 
legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall also be displayed at all entrances to 
the premises as well as at, at least one location behind any sale area advertising the 
scheme operated. 
 
REASONS 
 
The committee had taken into account all the statements from the parties present and 
the representation received. The sub committee noted the contrition shown by the 
designated premises supervisor regarding the disturbance to neighbouring residents. 
The sub committee also noted that the ongoing licence would apply to the Point 4 only, 
which had not been subjected to any noise complaints. On the basis of the evidence 
heard, the approval of the variation to the ongoing licence and subject to the conditions 
from Trading Standards being agreed the sub committee were satisfied that no further 
action was required. 
 

The meeting ended at 10.30 am Chairperson 


